

ARGUED JANUARY 7, 2014

DECIDED APRIL 14, 2014

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF)	
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED)	
STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,)	
)	
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 13-5252
)	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)	
COMMISSION,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA)	
and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL)	
LTD.,)	
)	
Intervenor-Appellees.)	

**OPPOSITION OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION TO
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR A FULL STAY OF THE COMMISSION'S
CONFLICT MINERALS RULE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Appellants have not established a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.	8
II. Appellants will not suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.	14
III. Neither the balance of the equities nor the public interest favors a stay.	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 625 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1980)	15, 16
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , No.13-5281 (D.C. Cir.).....	5-6
<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. FTC</i> , 530 F.2d 515 (3d Cir. 1976).....	15
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Ill. Public Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8-9
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 670 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	8, 15
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**Statutes and Rules****Page****Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
PL 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)**

Section 1502.....	2, 10, 11, 16
Section 1502(a)	2

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.01, et seq.

<i>Conflict Minerals</i> , 77 FR 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)	2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 12 13, 15-16, 18, 19
--	---

Miscellaneous

155 Cong. Rec. S4697 (daily ed. Apr. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Feingold)	11
156 Cong. Rec. S3976 (daily ed. May 19, 2010) (statement of Sen. Feingold)	11
OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas.	11
U.N. Sec. Coun. Res. 1952 (Nov. 29, 2010).....	20
U.N. Sec. Coun. Res. 1896 (Dec. 7, 2009)	20
U.N. Sec. Coun. Res. 1857 (Dec. 22, 2008)	11, 20
Under Secretary of State Robert D. Hormats, Statement Concerning Continued Implementation of Conflict Minerals Due Diligence Pursuant to Section 1502 of the Dodd-Frank Act (Feb. 28, 2013).....	19-20
